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Chapter 1: Understanding the Big Picture

Ohio RevisedCode Section5321.04lays out various duties which the landlord must
performin relationto residentialrental property. Upon a violation of thesenon-delegableluties
(meaningthat you canOassignyour dutiesto someoneelselike the tenantevenfor a reductionin
rent), if the tenantis currenton his rent, then pursuanto Ohio RevisedCodeSection5321.07he
cansendyou aletterdemandinghatyou remedythe .04 violation. If you donOtemedyit within 30
daysor areasonabldéime (whicheveris sooner)thenyour tenantcan escrowthe rentalpayments
with the clerk of courts.

If thathappensyou arelikely goingto receivesomethingrom the Courtinforming you that
the rent that a certain tenant is normally paying you is now being paid to the clerk of courts.

Oncetherentis escrowedjt will not be releasedo you without a judgeOskay. You are
going to have to petition the court to release the escrowed rent to you.

Ohio RevisedCodeSection5321.09establishesheright of a tenantto file anansweranda
counterclaimasaresponseo thelandlord'srequesto releaseghefundsin escrow Ferratov. Maurer
Realty, 1986 Ohio App. LEXIS 9647 (December5, 1986) Wood Co. App. No. WD-86-
28 unreported. A trial shall be held within sixty daysof the dateof the filing of the landlord's
complaint. Ohio RevisedCodeSection5321.09. Lasterv. Bowman(1977),52 Ohio App.2d379at
386-387.

Thereare severalreasonswvhich you canassertwhich will allow the court to releasethe
escrowedent to you, but you needto lay it outin the properformat. Thatis whatthis bookis
about.



Chapter 2: Strategy Concerns
l. Do You Want to Make a Motion to Release the Escrowed Rent?

It may seemobviousthatyou would wantthe rentpaidto you assoonasit is due. But there
are some advantages to waiting, assuming you are in a financial position that allows it.

A. Close Factual Situation

If thereis anissueasto whetheror not you havefixed what the tenantsare complaining
about,andif this goingto be hardto prove, you might wantto wait until a strongerreasonfor
releasing the escrowed rent emerges if you can afford to do so.

LetOssay that the tenantsare complainingaboutothertenantsin the building makingtoo
muchnoise. LetOdurther assumehatyou havechosemot to evict thoseothertenantsbecausen
talking to them,you sensehatthe complainingtenantis beingoverly sensitiveto the noiseissue.
But if youfile for releaseof the escrowedent,the courtwill setahearingontheissueto determine
whether or not the noise problem exists, and whether it has been resolved.

At thathearingiit is goingto be your word againstthe tenantOsord. You could bring in
othertenantsto tell the courtthat eventhoughtheylive closerto the allegednoisemakersthat it
doesn@iotherthem,butthatis goingto beabig hassleandif thoseothertenantsdonOlike you for
somereasonpr aretoo busy,aretheyreally goingto showup andtestify in your favor, evenif you
have sent out a subpoena?

Waiting and letting your tenant escrow the rent has some advantages.

First,if yourtenantis lookingto stickit to you, letting him escrowtherentis agreatidea. A
tenantmight not be all that motivatedto get his rentin to you on time with checksthat wonOt
bounce. Butif heis payingtheclerk of courts,heis goingto be motivated(by his desireto stick it
to you) to makesurethatthe checksdonObounceandthathe isnOtate in paying. Thisis because
heis likely to know thatif he bouncesa checkto theclerk or if he paystheclerk late,thenyou can
usethis asthe basisof a motion to releasethe rent from escrow. The tenantObias againstyou
worksfor youin this regardbecauséne maywell paythe clerk morefaithfully thenhewill payyou.
That money isnOt going anywhere. It is safe and sound with the clerkOs office.

Theright time to seekreleaseof the escrowmay be whenyour tenantOeaseis at anend,
for oncehe movesout, the escrowedentmustbe releasedo you uponyour motion. Weibling v.
Rine, 1977 Ohio App. LEXIS 7537 (August 30, 1977) Franklin Co. App. No. 77AP-355 unreported.

Secondjf yourtenantis a disorganizegersonyou canbe pretty surethathewill belateon
his rentwith the clerk and/orwill bouncea checkto the clerk. In eithercase thejig is up onthe
escrow,andyou donOhaveto worry abouthow hardit is going to be to provewhetheror not the
condition the tenant is complaining about ever existed or if it did exist, was fixed.

B. The Court May Act Upon Its Own



DonOtounton it, but therearetimeswhenthe Courtwill releasethe rentto the landlord
eventhoughthe landlordmadeno motionfor its release. This occurswhen,from the face of the
pleadings, it appears that the tenant did not follow the proper escrow procedures.

In the caseof Antarav. WyandotSquareApartments, 1997 Ohio App. LEXIS 1602 (April
15, 2007) Crawford Co. App. No.s 3-96-29and 3-96-30,the trial courtreleasedhe rentto the
landlord eventhoughthe landlord neverfiled a motion for the releaseof the escrowedent. The
tenantappealedput OhioOF hird District Courtof Appealsupheldtheruling of thetrial court. The
Court reasonedhat the first written notice receivedby landlord camewith the copiesof the
applicationto depositrentwith the court. SinceOthestatutespecificallystateghatif the courtfinds
that the tenantsdid not give propernotice or were not currentwith their rent paymentsthenthe
funds should be releasedOthis Ooutcomds necessarybecausefailure to comply with the
requirements of R.C. 5321.07 voids the tenant's right to place the funds in escrow.O

The Courtalsoruledthatit wasnoterrorto heartheissueof thereleaseof the escrowedent
togethemwith theissueof whetherthelandlordwasentitledto aneviction. The Third District Court
of Appealsheldthattrial courtshavethe inherentpowerto control its docketby hearingpending
related matters at one hearing.

C. DonOt Wait To Fix It Though

But you donOtvant to wait to fix what the tenantis complainingabout,especiallyif the
conditioncouldinjure someone.If someonas injured at your rental property,you could be sued
for the tort of negligence. Negligenceas four elements,1) Duty; 2) Breach;3) Proximate
Causation; and 4) Damages.

In orderto satisfythe first elementof a negligenceclaim, Duty, the tenantmustfirst show
thatthe harmwasforeseeabldy the landlord. The problemfor the tenantin any negligenceaction
is thatoncethe tenanttakespossessiownf the rentedpremisesthe landlordhasno ideawhetheror
not a dangerousonditionhasarisenbehindthe tenantO®ckeddoor. The landlordcanpleadthis
ignorance as a defense to a personal injury lawsuit.

But if the tenantcanshowthe landlordthat he or shesenta letter to the landlordwarning
him thatthe carbonmonoxidesensorsn the apartmentveregoing off wheneveithe furnacekicked
on, it is going to be pretty darnedhardfor the landlordto say he didnOknow aboutthe problem
aftereveryonen the building is overcomeby suchfumesfrom a defectivefurnacewhenthatletter
comesto light. Sofix the problemassoonasyou can,butyou mightwantto wait to seekreleaseof
the escrowed rent.



Chapter 3: The Relevant Statutes
l. The Landlord®s Duties to the Tenant

It all startswith Ohio RevisedCodeSection5321.04which lays out the landlordOdutiesto
the tenant in Ohio and states in pertinent part as follows:

A) A landlord who is a party to a rental agreement shall do all of the following:

(1) Complywith the requirement®f all applicablebuilding, housing,
health, and safety codes that materially affect health and safety;

(2) Make all repairsanddo whateveris reasonablynecessaryo put
and keep the premises in a fit and habitable condition;

(3) Keepall commonareasof the premisesin a safe and sanitary
condition;

(4) Maintain in good and safe working order and condition all
electrical, plumbing, sanitary, heating, ventilating, and air
conditioning fixtures and appliances,and elevators,supplied or
required to be supplied by him;

(5) Whenhe is a party to any rental agreementshat cover four or
more dwelling units in the samestructure,provide and maintain
appropriatereceptaclegor the removalof ashesgarbage rubbish,
and otherwasteincidentalto the occupancyof a dwelling unit, and
arrange for their removal;

(6) Supply running water, reasonableamountsof hot water and
reasonabldeatat all times, exceptwherethe building thatincludes
the dwelling unit is not requiredby law to be equippedfor that
purposepr thedwelling unit is soconstructedhatheator hot wateris
generatedy aninstallationwithin the exclusivecontrol of the tenant
and supplied by a direct public utility connection;

(7) Not abusethe right of accessonferredby division (B) of section
5321.05 of the Revised Code;

(8) Exceptin the caseof emergencyor if it is impracticableto do so,
give thetenantreasonabl@otice of his intentto enterandenteronly
atreasonabléimes.Twenty-fourhoursis presumedo beareasonable
notice in the absence of evidence to the contrary.

(9) PromptlycommenceanactionunderChapterl923.of the Revised
Code, after complying with division (C) of section5321.170f the



Revised Code, to remove a tenant from particular residential
premisesjf the tenantfails to vacatethe premiseswithin threedays
after the giving of the notice requiredby that division andif the
landlord hasactualknowledgeof or hasreasonableauseto believe
thatthe tenant,any personin the tenant'shouseholdpr any personon

the premiseswith the consenbf thetenantpreviouslyhasor presently
is engagedin a violation as describedin division (A)(6)(a)(i) of

section1923.020f the RevisedCode,whetheror not the tenantor

other personhasbeenchargedwith, haspleadedguilty to or been
convictedof, or hasbeendeterminedo be a delinquentchild for an
actthat,if committedby anadult,would bea violation asdescribedn

that division. Suchactualknowledgeor reasonableauseto believe
shall be determined in accordance with that division.

(B) If the landlord makesan entry in violation of division (A)(8) of this section,
makesa lawful entry in an unreasonablenanner,or makesrepeateddemandgor
entry otherwiselawful that havethe effect of harassinghe tenant,the tenantmay
recoveractualdamagesesultingfrom the entry or demandsopbtaininjunctive relief
to preventthe recurrenceof the conduct,and obtain a judgmentfor reasonable
attorney's fees, or may terminate the rental agreement.

Whatthe abovestatutetranslateoutto is thatasalandlordof residentialproperty,you have
alegalobligationto keepthe premisesn afit andhabitablecondition. You mustthereforeabideby
all of the dutiesin R.C. 5321.04,togetherwith any dutiesimposedupon you by the lease
agreement, and any local housing or safety codes as well.

Il. TenantOs Right To Escrow Rent

If you violate your dutiesunderOhio RevisedCode Section5321.04 thenthe tenantwill
turn to Ohio Revised Code Section 5321.07 which states as follows:

(A) If alandlordfails to fulfill anyobligationimposeduponhim by section5321.04
of the RevisedCode,otherthanthe obligation specifiedin division (A)(9) of that
section, or any obligation imposedupon him by the rental agreementjf the
conditionsof the residentialpremisesare suchthat the tenantreasonablybelieves
thatalandlordhasfailed to fulfill anysuchobligations,or if agovernmentabhgency
hasfoundthatthe premisesarenotin compliancewith building, housing,health,or
safetycodesthatapply to any conditionof the premiseghat could materially affect
the healthand safetyof an occupantthe tenantmay give noticein writing to the
landlord, specifying the acts, omissions,or code violations that constitute
noncomplianceThe noticeshallbe sentto the personor placewhererentis normally
paid.

(B) If alandlordreceiveghe noticedescribedn division (A) of this sectionandafter
receipt of the notice fails to remedy the condition within a reasonabletime
consideringthe severity of the condition and the time necessaryo remedyit, or



within thirty days,whicheveris soonerandif thetenantis currentin rentpayments
due under the rental agreement, the tenant may do one of the following:

(1) Depositall rent that is due and thereafterbecomesdue the
landlord with the clerk of the municipal or county court having
jurisdiction in the territory in which the residentialpremisesare
located,;

(2) Apply to the courtfor an orderdirectingthe landlordto remedy
the condition.As partof the application,the tenantmay depositrent

pursuantto division (B)(1) of this section,may apply for an order
reducingthe periodicrentduethelandlorduntil thelandlordremedies
the condition,andmay apply for anorderto usethe rentdepositedo

remedythe condition.In any orderissuedpursuantto this division,

the courtmayrequirethe tenantto depositrentwith the clerk of court

as provided in division (B)(1) of this section.

(3) Terminate the rental agreement.

(C) This sectiondoesnot apply to anylandlordwho is a party to rentalagreements
that coverthreeor fewer dwelling units and who providesnotice of that fact in a
written rentalagreemenbr, in the caseof an oral tenancy deliverswritten notice of
that fact to the tenant at the time of initial occupancy by the tenant.

(D) This section does not apply to a dwelling unit occupied by a student tenant.

Souponyour breachof your R.C.5321.04duties,the tenantwho is currenton his/herrent
may depositthatrentwith the clerk of courtsafterwriting you aletterinforming you of the problem
and waiting a reasonable amount of time to fix the problem, or thirty days, whichever is sooner.

I1. General Bases for Motion for Release
A. Inapplicability to the Landlord With Three or Fewer Units

Thefirst generabasisfor a releaseof the escrowedentis thatthe rentescrowlaw protects
smallerlandlords. If thelandlordis a partyto rentalagreementghatcoverthreeor fewerunits, and
if the landlord discloses this to the tenant in the written rental agreement (or in a writing sent to the
tenant in the case of an oral lease), thenthe landlordcanarguethatit is improperfor the tenantto
escrowthe rentwith the court. If this argumentappliesto you, thenyou canpetitionthe courtfor
release of the escrowed rent.

B. Insufficient Time Period of Notice
The tenantmustgive the landlord 30 daysor a reasonableamountof time, whicheveris

soonerto thelandlordto fix the problem. This meanghatthelongestthata tenanthasto wait is 30
days,butif the courtdetermineghatthe waiting periodshouldbe shorter,thenthe tenantmay be



ableto escrowafterfewerdays. Soif thetenanthasescrowedhe rentafter giving you very little
noticefor a pretty major job, you may be ableto arguethatthe courtshouldreleasethe escrowed
rent to you.

Tenantdall into this trap sometimesvhenthey put off sendingin the noticeto repairuntil
late in the month,andthenthey wantto startescrowingat the next possibleopportunity,which
would be the start of the next month.

Let®$ook ata casewhereinOhioO§econdDistrict Courtof Appealsexaminedheissueof
how long a Oreasonable amount of timeO was.

In the caseof TimbercreekApartmentsv. Myles, 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 2385 (May 28,
1999)MontgomeryCo. App. No. 17422 thetenantgavenoticeto thelandlordof severalproblems
in writing on June30, 2006. Theseproblemsto quotefrom thetenantOietterto the landlordwere:
Ofifteen-year-oldtainedcarpetwith holes,ceiling damagedy a defectiveroofing job, showerwith
a gapinghole that exposedipes,fifteen-year-oldrefrigeratorwith a defectivemotor,andan air
conditioner that caused the circuit breaker to "throw."O

Thetenantdemandedn his noticeto remedythatall of the problemsbe fixed by the next
day, andthenbeganto escrowthe renton July 6, 2006 whenthe landlord had not yet fixed the
problem. The landlordarguedthat he did not haveenoughtime to fix the problemwith only six
days notice, and the Second District Court of Appeals agreed. The Court held that:

Myles was not authorizedby law to escrow the July rent becausehis R.C.
5321.07(A)noticewasineffectualin thatit demandedepairswithin anunreasonably
short period of time.

Sothereis legalauthorityin Ohio for the propositionthatoneto sevendaysof noticeto fix
severabproblemss not sufficienttime underthe statute. If thetenantmailsyou the notice,you will
wantto bring thatup to the court, sincemailing time will be consideredy the courtin calculating
whethertherewas a reasonableamountof notice given. Further,if therewere any weekendsor
holidays during a short notice period, you will want to point these out to the judge as well.

C. Failure of Tenant to Give Notice

If thetenantnevercomplainedo the landlordaboutthe needto remedythe conditions then
the tenanthasnot compliedwith R.C. 5321.07and the escrowedrent mustbe released. Some
landlordshavearguedthatthis requiresthat the tenantpreseninto evidenceat courta copy of the
written notice sentout to the landlord. They arguethatthe failure to presentsuchevidenceto the
court at the hearingon whetheror not to releasethe escrowedrent mandatesa releaseof the
escrowed rent.

But OhioOsSecondDistrict Court of Appealshasheld that the tenantOtestimonythat she
sentout suchnoticeis sufficientproof thatit wassentout (if believedby the factfinder,of course).
The Court ruled that:



First, CMB contendsthat Baker was not entitled to the relief afforded by R.C.

5321.07becausedespite[Baker's]testimonyof what shesaysshemailed,without

the actual,or atleastan exactcopy of the allegedwritten noticeitself, the trial court

couldnot haveproperlydeterminedvhetheror not Bakercompliedwith the statute.”
We disagreeBaker'stestimony,without more,was sufficient evidencefrom which

thetrial courtcould haveconcludedhatshehadmailedto CMB the written notice

requiredby R.C.5321.07(A),assuminghatit found herto be credible.The trier of

factis entitledto deferenceonissuesof credibility becausef its ability "to view the

witnessesandobservetheir demeanorgesturesandvoice inflections,andusethese
observationsn weighingthe credibility of the profferedtestimony." Season<oal

Co.v. Cleveland(1984),10 Ohio St.3d77 at 80. Moreover,CMB did not present
anyevidencehatthe certified mailingsthatit hadreceivedhadcontainedcsomeother
type of noticeor documentThetrial court'simplicit finding thatBakerhadsatisfied
the written notice requirementof R.C. 4321.07(A)was not againstthe manifest
weight of the evidence.

The caseon this was CMB Partnershipv. Baker,2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 2315 (June2,
2000) MontgomeryCo. App. No. 18159 unreportedat 6-7. So the fact that the tenanthasno
documentgo showthat shesentout the noticewill not stopthetrial courtfrom keepingtherentin
escrow if it believes the tenant.

I1. Specific Statutory Bases for Release of Escrowed Rent
A. Full Release of Rent

Ohio RevisedCodeSection5321.0%allowsthelandlordto applyfor thereleaseof escrowed
rent and states in pertinent part as follows:

(A) A landlordwho receivesoticethatrentduehim hasbeendepositedvith a clerk
of amunicipalor countycourtpursuanto section5321.070f the RevisedCode,may
do any of the following:

(1) Apply to theclerk of the courtfor releaseof therenton theground
that the condition containedin the notice given pursuantto division
(A) of section5321.070f the RevisedCodehasbeenremedied.The
clerk shall forthwith releasethe rent, lesscosts,to the landlordif the
tenantgives written notice to the clerk that the condition hasbeen
remedied.

(2) Apply to the court for releaseof the rent on the groundthat the
tenantdid not comply with the noticerequiremenof division (A) of
section5321.07of the RevisedCode, or that the tenantwas not
currentin rent paymentsdue underthe rentalagreemenatt the time
the tenantinitiated rent depositswith the clerk of the court under
division (B)(1) of section 5321.07 of the Revised Code.



(3) Apply to the courtfor releaseof the renton the groundthatthere
was no violation of any obligationimposedupon the landlord by
section5321.04 of the Revised Code, other than the obligation
specifiedin division (A)(9) of that section,any obligationimposed
upon him by the rentalagreementor any obligationimposedupon
him by any building, housing, health, or safety code, or that the
condition containedin the notice given pursuantto division (A) of
section 5321.07 of the Revised Code has been remedied.

(B) Thetenantshallbe namedasa partyto anyactionfiled by thelandlordunderthis
section,andshall havetheright to file ananswerandcounterclaimasin othercivil
actions.A trial shall be held within sixty daysof the date of the filing of the
landlord’'scomplaint,unless for good causeshown,the court continuesthe period
for trial.

(C) If the courtfinds thattherewasno violation of any obligationimposeduponthe
landlordby section5321.04of the RevisedCode,otherthanthe obligationspecified
in division (A)(9) of that section,any obligationimposedupon him by the rental
agreementor any obligationimposeduponhim by any building, housing,health,or
safetycode,thatthe conditioncontainedn the noticegiven pursuanto division (A)

of section5321.070of the RevisedCodehasbeenremediedthat the tenantdid not
complywith the noticerequiremenbf division (A) of section5321.07of the Revised
Code, or that the tenantwas not currentin rent paymentsat the time the tenant
initiatedrentdepositswith the clerk of courtunderdivision (B)(1) of section5321.07
of the RevisedCode,the court shall order the releaseto the landlord of rent on
deposit with the clerk, less costs.

(D) If the courtfinds that the condition containedin the notice given pursuantto
division (A) of section5321.070f the RevisedCode was the result of an act or
omission of the tenant, or that the tenantintentionally actedin bad faith in
proceedingundersection5321.070f the RevisedCode,the tenantshall be liable for
damagegausedo thelandlordandcosts,togetherwith reasonablattorney'deesif
the tenant intentionally acted in bad faith.

So this statutegives the landlord the right to petition the court for the releaseof the
escrowedent. Thetenantmayanswemwith hisownfiling if he or shewantsto arguethe point, and
the court musthold a hearingon the matterwithin 60 daysof the landlordOsotion for releaseof
the escrowed funds.

1. Procedural Bases for Release of Escrowed Rent

First, theremay not be anythingto argueabout. Oftenthe escrowof the rentwill motivate
thelandlordto fix the problemright away. If the tenantagreesat the hearingunderOhio Revised
Code Section5321.09(A)(1)that the problem has beenfixed, then the clerk must releasethe
escrowed rent to the landlord.



2. Merit Bases for Release of Escrowed Rent

But if thereis goingto be a fight over whetheror not the problemcomplainedaboutwas
fixed or not, thenthe landlordcanmakeseveralarguments.First, he canarguethatthe tenantdid
not give the propernoticeto remedythe problembeforeescrowingtherent. Secondhe canargue
thatthetenantwasnot currenton therentat thetime he escrowedherent. Third, he canarguethat
therewasno breachof Ohio RevisedCode Section5321.04,0r of the leaseagreementor of any
applicable health and/or safety code.

a. Remedy of Condition

If thetenantcanshowthattherewasa breachof Ohio RevisedCodeSection5321.04 or of
the leaseagreementpr of any applicablehealth and/orsafety code at the apartmentthen the
landlordis going to haveto arguethat the breachwasfixed by the time the casecomeson for a
hearing. The bestevidenceof this arerepairbills, testimonyof the personperformingthe repair,
and, if possible, pictures of the before and after condition of the area to be repaired.

Be wary of casesvherethe tenantis complainingof thingsthatarenot easilyphotographed
or videotaped]ike smells,drafts, or noises. With these live witnesstestimonyfrom the repair
person is going to be key.

b. Tenant Not Current on Rent

If the landlord canshowthatthe tenantwasnot currenton the rent at the time the tenant
escrowedherent,thenthis will serveasa basisfor thereleaseof the escrowedunds. This means
keepinggood,legible, organized andeasyto understanaecordsof who paid whatandwhen,and
bringing them into court.

C. No Breach of R.C. 5321.04, Applicable Codes, or Lease
Agreement

If thelandlordcanshowthatat the time the tenantescrowedhe renttherewasno violation
of the landlordOsdlutiesto keepthe premisesin a fit and habitableconditionunderOhio Revised
CodeSection5321.04 or of applicablehealthandsafetycodespor thattherewasno violation of the
leaseagreementthenthe landlordmay usethis asa basisfor a petitionfor releaseof the escrowed
rent.

Thebestevidenceneremight be picturesof theitem complainedabout,receiptsfor purchase
(it may be hardfor a courtto believethat a refrigeratorpurchasedhreemonthsagois already
broken),testimonyfrom other tenantsif the condition complainedaboutis in a commonarea,
testimony from the landlord or the landlordOs repair person who might have seen the item up close.

Naturally,if the tenantis arguingthattherehasbeena breachof the leaseallowing him to
escrowtherent,youwill wantto bring in a copy of the leaseagreemento showthatthe leasedoes
not requirethe landlordto furnish or repairthatitem. Be carefulherethough. Justbecausehe
leasesaysthatthe landlorddoesnot haveto fix the furnaceif it goesoutin Januarythis doesnot



meanthatthe Courtwill enforcesucha provision. Contractuaklausesvhich arecontraryto the
Ohio LandlordTenantAct of 1974will notbeenforcednorwill clausesn rentalagreementsvhich
are found to be unconscionable.

If the tenantis wrongly arguingthat a local building or healthand safetycodeis being
violated,thenyou will wantto bring in a copy of thatcodesectionto showthe courtthatit doesnot
say what the tenant says it does.

It is no defensefor the landlordto claim that the violation of Ohio RevisedCode Section
5321.04the tenantis complainingaboutisnOactually botheringanyoneat the time. For instance,
somelandlordswill arguethat the fact that the air conditionerdoesnOwork in Januarywill not
serve as a basis to escrow the rent.

But in The caseonthiswasCMB Partnershipy. Baker, 20000hio App. LEXIS 2315(June
2, 2000) MontgomeryCo. App. No. 18159unreportedat 6-7, OhioOsSecondDistrict Court of
Appealsrejecteda landlordOsirgumentthat he did not havea duty to fix the air conditioning
because it was broken during a cooler part of the year.

Further,in the caseof Howardv. Simon(1984),18 Ohio App.3d 14, thetenantcomplained
that the air conditionerat the rentedapartmentwas not working. The landlord had a policy of
turning off the systemto the entire building whenthe landlordfelt that the temperaturavas cool
enough. OhioO€ighth District Court of Appealsheld that R.C. 5321.04(A)(4)requiresan air
conditioner to perform when needed, regardless of outside temperature). Howard at 15-16.

The Court,in rejectingthe landlordOargumentghat he shouldbe ableto controlwhenthe
tenants could use their air conditioning, reasoned as follows

R.C. Chapter5321is remedialandintendedto provide tenantswith greaterrights.
Shroadew. RentalHomes,Inc. (1981),68 Ohio St.2d20. The Act would furnishno

protectionto the tenantif readto merelyrequirethe landlordto havea systemin

working order. An air conditioner which is turned off resultsin the same
uninhabitable conditions as one which is broken. Howard at 15-16.

Particularlydifficult to proveor disproveare smellsat the rentedpremises. In the caseof
Liggins v. WestminstelArms, 19980hio App. LEXIS 6247 (DecembeR2, 1998) Franklin County
App. Nos. 98AP-377and 98AP-378,unreportedOhioOF enth District Court of Appealsheld and
reasoned as follows:

The leaseagreemenbetweenthe partiesdoesnot guaranteappellanta smoke-free
environmentNor is therea statutoryobligationthata landlord mustensurethatno
marijuanasmokebe detectablen a tenant'sapartmentTherefore whetherappellant
could pursuerelief againstthe landlordfor her discomfortcausedoy the marijuana
smoke depends on whether her covenant of quiet enjoyment was breached.

Appellant cites no law that, becausenarijuanais anillegal substanceif shecan
smellit in herapartmentregardlesf its strength,shehasautomaticallysuffered



substantialimpairmentto the beneficialuse of her apartment.The trial court's
findings note that no witnessat trial, other than appellant,noticed an odor of
marijuanain herapartmentOn this evidencethe courtdid not abuseits discretion
when it found no interferenceby appelleewith appellant'senjoymentof her
apartment, and no violation of an obligation owed appellant. Liggins at 10-11.

Landlordsarenot strictly liable (meaningliable without a showingof somesortof fault) for
violationsof Ohio RevisedCodeSection5321.04. In OhioO$ourthDistrict Courtof Appealsthere
was a question of who was at fault for water pressure problems in the apartment complex.

Thelandlordarguedthatit wasthe City of Athenswatersystemandthe tenantsarguedthat
it wasthe landlordOslumbing. Thetrial courtheldthatit didnOmatterwho wasat fault because
Ohio RevisedCodeSection5321.04heldthelandlordstrictly liable for the problem. But the Fourth
District Court of Appealsheld that this was error. The AppealsCourt reasonedhatit did not
Obelievehe legislatureintendedthe landlord'sSection5321.04(A)(6)obligationto supplyrunning
waterto renderlandlordsstrictly liable for any interruptionor reductionin the flow of water,beit
causedy actof God, by the City of Athens,or by tenantshemselves.dhe caseon this is Stewart
v. Kalman, 1982 Ohio App. LEXIS 14104 (August 16, 1982), Athens Co. App. No. 1109,
unreported.

B. Partial Release of Rent

The Ohio Legislatureknew whenit passedR.C. 5321.07that this might jam up some
landlordswho haveregularbills which mustbe paid eachmonth(mortgagetaxes,insurance).lt is
in no oneOdnterestfor a landlordto lose a piece of propertyto foreclosurewhile the funds for
saving it sit in escrow with the court.

Further,the legislatureknew that by holding the funds neededto fix the problemin the
escrowaccountthe landlordmay be putin a Catch22 situation. A landlordshortof moneycanOt
fix the problemfor lack of funds,andthe continuedexistenceof the problemkeepsthe landlord
short of funds.

Thusthelandlordmay petitionthe Courtto releasea portion of the escrowedentin certain
limited circumstances. Ohio Revised Code Section 5321.10 states as follows:

(A) If alandlordbringsan actionfor the releaseof rent depositedwith a clerk of

court, the court may, during the pendencyof the action, upon applicationof the

landlord,releasgoart of the renton depositfor paymentof the periodicintereston a

mortgageon the premisesthe periodic principal paymentson a mortgageon the
premisestheinsurancgremiumsfor the premisesreal estateaxeson the premises,
utility services,repairs,and other customaryand usual costsof operatingthe

premises as a rental unit.

(B) In determiningwhetherto releaseentfor the paymentdescribedn division (A)
of this sectionthe courtshallconsiderthe amountof rentthe landlordreceivesrom
otherrentalunitsin the buildings of which the residentialpremisesare a part, the



costof operatingthoseunits, and the costswhich may be requiredto remedythe
conditioncontainedn the noticegivenpursuanto division (A) of section5321.070of
the Revised Code.

This meansthatthe landlord canarguein a petitionto releasehe escrowedentthatheis
havingtroublemakingthe mortgagepaymentstheinsurancgremiumsthe real estatetaxes,utility
servicesyepairs,or othercustomaryandusualcostsfor operatingthe premisesasa rentalunit. If
the courtbelievesthe landlord,thenthe courtcanauthorizethe clerk to releasea sufficientamount
of the rent to get these important costs paid.

Thetenantcancounterarguethat eventhoughthesecostsarebuilding up for the landlord,
thatthe landlordhasso muchmoneyfrom otherrentalunitsthatthe rent shouldremainin escrow.
Basically,the tenantis goingto arguethatR.C.5321.10is meantto protectlandlordsputinto dire
financial straightsby the escrowandwho might losethe building becausef the escrow. But when
the landlordis running a building with a greatmany units, all of which are pouringrentinto the
landlordOs coffers, R.C. 5321.10 should not provide relief.

But thelandlordis not out of acesherejust becausdne ownsa largebuilding. Thelandlord
may arguethat eventhoughhe may have50 units in the building, thereare a greatmany coststo
operatingthoserentalunits,andthatheis barelybreakingeven. He canalsoarguethatthe costof
therepairthatthe tenantwantsis somuchthatevenwith all of the moneycomingin from the other
rentalunits, heis still not goingto be ableto makethe repairsneededvithout someportion of the
escrowed rent released to him (perhaps the place needs a new roof).

Somelandlordswill hold their buildings as an assetof one of severalcompaniesthus
makingit appeaito the courtthatABC Mgmt, LLC is a smallcompany holding only onebuilding
andis in a cashcrunch. But thatsameandlordmayalsoown DEF Mgmt., LLC, GHI Mgmt., LLC,
and JKL Mgmt., LLC, each of which also has a building to its name.

C. Need to Include Clerk of Courts as a Party

In defendingagainstthe landlordOgpetition to releasethe rent, the tenantmay file a
responsivepleading. In thatpleading,he or shemay arguethatsomeof therentshouldbereleased
to him or her because the landlordOs breach of the lease agreement caused the tenant damages.

OhioOJ enthDistrict Courtof Appealshasheldthata tenantOactionfor the releaseof rent
to the tenantmustbe dismissedfirst becausdhe tenanthasno possibleclaim to therent, but also
because¢hetenantfailed to namethe clerk of courts(who washoldingthe money)asa partyto the
lawsuit. A court has no jurisdiction over a person unless they are served with process in the case.

The samecould be arguedin the caseof alandlordseekingreleaseof the escrowedent. If
the landlordfails to makethe clerk of courtsa party to the case thenthe tenantcould argueor the
court could find that the court hasno power over the clerk to orderit to releasethoseparticular
funds. The statutedoesnot mandatethat the clerk be madea party, or the tenant,but perhapst
would be safestto includetheclerk asa partyin the petition. The caseon thisis Weibling v. Rine,
1977 Ohio App. LEXIS 7537 (August 30, 1977) Franklin Co. App. No. 77AP-355 unreported.




